
 

If you need us to do anything differently (reasonable adjustments) to help you 
access our services, including providing this information in another language or 
format, please contact democraticsupport@northtyneside.gov.uk. 

 

 
 

 

Family Friendly Sub-
committee 

 
Wednesday, 30 August 2023 
 
Thursday, 7 September 2023 0.01 Chamber - Quadrant, The Silverlink North, 
Cobalt Business Park, North Tyneside, NE27 0BY commencing at 6.00 pm. 
 
Agenda 

Item 
 

 Page 
 

 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

 
2.   Appointment of Substitute Members 

 
To be notified of the appointment of any Substitute Members. 
 

 

 
3.   Declarations of Interest 

 
You are invited to declare any registerable and/or non-
registerable interests in the matter appearing on the agenda, 
and the nature of that interest. 
 
You are also invited to disclose any dispensation in relation to 
any registerable and/or non-registerable interests that have 
been granted to you in respect of any matters appearing on 
the agenda. 
 
Please complete the Declarations of Interests card available at 
the meeting and return it to the Democratic Services Officer 

 

Public Document Pack



Agend
a 

Item 
 

 Page 

 

 

 

before leaving the meeting. 
  

4.   Minutes 
 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 6 July 2023. 
 

1 - 6 

 
5.   Attendance Strategy 

 
To consider a presentation in relation to the formulation of an 
Attendance Strategy. 
 

7 - 28 

 
6.   Youth Justice Plan 

 
To discuss the priorities contained in the Youth Justice Plan. 
 

29 - 70 

 
7.   SEND Performance 

 
To consider performance information in relation to SEND. 
 

71 - 76 

 
8.   Work Programme 2023/24 

 
To receive a verbal update on the delivery of the 2023/24 work 
programme for Family Friendly Sub-committee. 
 

 

Circulation overleaf …



 

 

 
 

Members of the Family Friendly Sub-committee  
 

Councillor Sarah Burtenshaw Councillor Sarah Day 
Councillor Ian Grayson Councillor Val Jamieson 
Councillor Chris Johnston Councillor Josephine Mudzingwa 
Councillor Martin Murphy Councillor Rebecca O'Keefe 
Councillor Pat Oliver (Deputy Chair) Councillor Erin Parker-Leonard (Chair) 
Councillor Bruce Pickard Councillor Judith Wallace 

 
 

 
  
Parent Governor Representatives 
Ms F Burton 
 
Churches Representatives  
Mr S Fallon  
Rev. M Vine 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
Family Friendly Sub-committee 

 
Thursday, 6 July 2023 

 
Present:  Councillor E Parker-Leonard (Chair) 

  Councillors I Grayson, V Jamieson, C Johnston, 
M Murphy, R O'Keefe, P Oliver, B Pickard and 
J Wallace 

 
            In attendance: 
                                           Miss F Burton – Parent Governor Representative 
              Rev M Vine – Church Representative 
 

Apologies:  Councillors S Burtenshaw and S Day 
  
FF1/23 Appointment of Substitute Members 

 
There were no substitutions reported. 
 
  
FF2/23 Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations or dispensations reported. 
 
  
FF3/23 Directorate Services and Strategic Priorities for 2023/24 

 
The sub-committee received a presentation from the Director of Children’s 
Services which set out an overview of the Children, Young People and Learning 
Directorate and the strategic priorities for 2023/24. 
  
Members were informed that the directorate supports a number of families and 
children through children’s social care.  678 families are supported through an 
Early Help Plan, ensuring that not just the needs of individual children but the 
whole family are met.  Within children’s social care there are 1,669 children who 
are supported as children in need.  The directorate also supports over 6000 North 
Tyneside children and young people that have identified special educational 
needs and disabilities (SEND).  This includes 2,147 children with an Education, 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Family Friendly Sub-commi
[...]
ully refurbished.   

       An extended Early Help offer with family health and wellbeing partners 
based in GP surgeries. 

       The launch of Mocking Bird in the fostering service, with very positive and 
encouraging early feedback. 

Page 2



Family Friendly Sub-committee 
 

3 
Thursday, 6 July 2023 

  
Developments and achievement in relation to education, inclusion and skills 
included: 

       The establishment of a working group to develop an Attendance Strategy 
to address persistent school absence. 

       The delivery of Ofsted preparation sessions to schools. 
       Work underway on the expansion of Beacon Hill school, which will create an 

additional 35 places. 
  
Members of the sub-committee asked questions about the service delivered and 
the priorities for the year ahead.  In relation to the Attendance Strategy, members 
asked who had been involved in the drafting of the strategy.  It was noted that 
representatives from education, health, social care and school support have 
been involved, along with Headteachers.  The consultation had not been wider in 
terms of involving communities but this was something that could be considered 
once the strategy is launched, ahead of future refreshes.  It was noted that school 
attendance has declined since the Covid 19 pandemic and that the Attendance 
Strategy, due to be in place in September 2023, will set out how various partners 
will work together to improve school attendance. 
  
In relation to residential care homes, it was noted that there were 2 in the local 
authority area that had been inspected as requires improvement and it was 
asked what steps had been taken to ensure that improvements were made and 
sustained.  It was explained that 1 of the homes was now rated good and that his 
had been turned around in 6 months.  Work was ongoing to make improvements 
to the other home; the challenges related to staffing and recruitment. 
  
It was agreed to note the information presented. 
  
  
FF4/23 Work Programme 2023/24 

 
The sub-committee received a report which set out a proposed approach to 
work planning for the Family Friendly Sub-committee for 2023-24, together with 
an initial information base which the sub-committee could utilise in considering 
and deciding on its outline work programme for 2023-24. 
  
Members were informed that the Authority’s scrutiny arrangements had recently 

Page 3



Family Friendly Sub-committee 
 

4 
Thursday, 6 July 2023 

been evaluated and restructured, following an external review undertaken by the 
Centre for Governance and Scrutiny (CfGS).  The CfGS report was considered by 

the Overview, Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee on 21st March 2023. 
  
Following consideration of the report the Overview, Scrutiny and Policy 
Development Committee proposed that the number and remit of scrutiny 
committees in North Tyneside should be restructured.  A new structure was 
agreed by Annual Council on 18 May 2023.  This was therefore the first meeting of 
the newly created Family Friendly Sub-committee. 
  
In its review the CfGS made several ‘good practice’ suggestions around scrutiny 
work planning.  These included: 

       A clearer focus on democratic accountability of the Executive 
       Involvement of all Committee members in work planning 
       Sufficient flexibility 
       Senior Officer Support 
       ‘Less’ is more 

  
The Chair of the Family Friendly Sub-committee had sought the views of 
Committee members, in addition to receiving information from the lead Senior 
Leadership Team Director and Cabinet members about potential policy areas.  
The terms of reference for the committee was appended to the report.  It was 
emphasised that it was for the committee to determine its work programme.  A 
list of work programme ideas was appended to the report and the Chair of the 
committee circulated a proposed work programme based on the dates of future 
meetings. 
  
The sub-committee discussed a number of areas including: 
  

-        The role of the Corporate Parenting Committee, to which all Elected 
Members are invited to serve on.  The membership of this was due to be 
refreshed soon.  It was suggested that the sub-committee could receive an 
annual update from the Corporate Parenting Committee in relation to 
Looked After Children; 

-        The development of information dashboards that could be shared with the 
sub-committee in relation to school attendance, exclusions and looked 
after children, to allow members to identify trends and any emerging 
issues; 

Page 4



Family Friendly Sub-committee 
 

5 
Thursday, 6 July 2023 

-        School attendance and educational attainment; 
-        Post pandemic wellbeing 

  
Involvement in the development/refresh of the following plans and strategies was 
also suggested as a potential area of work for the sub-committee: 

-        Children and Young People Plan 
-        Attendance Strategy 
-        Sufficiency Strategy 
-        Employment and Skills Strategy 
-        Ambition for Education Strategy 
-        Youth Justice Plan 
-        Regional Pathfinder for Fostering Hubs 
-        Mental Health – Children and Young People 

  
Post pandemic wellbeing and educational attainment was identified as a priority 
area and it was suggested, via the circulated draft work programme, that this 
could be the theme for an in-depth investigation.  Councillors Oliver, Grayson, 
Pickard and Wallace and Rev M Vine volunteered to be part of a sub-group to 
undertake this work.  It was acknowledged that some scoping work would need to 
take place in order to narrow down the subject area and set some objectives for 
the piece of work. 
  
It was agreed to (1) note the information in the report (2) approve the draft work 
programme as circulated and (3) establish a sub-group in relation to post 
pandemic social wellbeing and educational attainment. 
 
  

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 
 

 
Author: 

 
Democratic Services 

 

 
Service: 

 
Governance 
 

 

Wards 
affected: 

 
All 

 

 
 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 

To introduce a presentation in relation to the formulation of an Attendance 
Strategy. 

 
2. Details 
  

As part of its work programme setting process, the Family Friendly Sub-
committee identified school attendance as an important area to focus on. 
 
The Committee will receive a presentation which will cover an overview of 
attendance and the key features, core values and roles and responsibilities that 
will be included in the Attendance Strategy. 
 
Members of the sub-committee will be invited to make comment on the content 
of the strategy and mechanisms for future monitoring of the impact of the 
strategy, prior to its referral to Cabinet for consideration. 

 

 
Meeting: 
 
 

 
Family Friendly Sub-committee 

Date:   7 September 2023 

Title:   
 

Attendance Strategy 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 
 

3. Appendices 
 
Attendance Strategy Update Presentation 
 
Attendance Strategy – Policy Decision Making Template 
 

Page 8



Attendance Strategy update
Family Friendly sub-committee

August 2023

P
age 9



What we’ll cover
Ø Context

Ø Process and identified priorities

Ø Overview of attendance data

Ø Attendance Strategy - Key features

Ø Attendance Strategy - Core values

Ø Attendance Strategy - Roles and responsibilities

Ø Next steps

P
age 10



Context
1. White Paper - March 2022
2. Working together to improve school attendance, DfE guidance focusses on 

managing attendance by:
o Preventing patterns of absence from developing by promoting good 

attendance
o Intervening early by using data to spot patterns of absence before they 

become persistent and working with families to remove the barriers to 
attendance

o Targeting support for persistent and severe absentees with all local partners 
working together to reengage pupils. 

3. Attendance in North Tyneside Schools: Increase in EBSNA, term time holidays

P
age 11



Process
Id

en
tif

y 
N

T 
O

ffi
ce

rs
Research

D
ev

el
op

 a
 d

ra
ft 

st
ra

te
gy Regular 

meetings
Collaboration
Tasks

C
re

at
e 

th
e 

dr
af

t Draft 1 – 
Work with
CYP SMT
Consult with a 
small group of HT

P
age 12



Identified Priorities
Absence priorities for North Tyneside identified by 
working group: 
• Transition, First to Middle primary secondary  
• EHE  
• EBSNA
• Term time holidays 
• Suspension and Exclusion  
• Pressure on school placement  

29/08/2023 test doc 5

P
age 13



 
NC Year 1 

and below 
NC Year 

2 
NC Year 

3 
NC Year 

4 
NC Year 

5 
NC Year 

6 
NC Year 

7 
NC Year 

8 
NC Year 

9 
NC Year 

10 
NC Year 

11 

England  3.6%  3.5%  3.6%  3.7%  3.9%  4.1%  4.5%  5.4%  6.0%  6.4%  6.8% 

North Tyneside  2.6%  2.8%  2.7%  3.0%  3.5%  3.3%  4.0%  4.8%  4.8%  5.5%  5.6% 

29/08/2023 test doc 6

Transition 
Overall Absence 
2020-21 

Overall Absence

P
age 14



EHE – number of EHE pupils by year 
The number of EHE pupils in North Tyneside continues to rise steadily.  Once seasonal variation is 
accounted for the EHE cohort increases by about 2 per month. 

P
age 15



Term time holidays

P
age 16



School Suspensions

P
age 17



School Exclusions

P
age 18



Attendance Strategy - Key features
To deliver our vision of “Making North Tyneside an even greater place for children and 
young people to thrive; where all can access a high-class education with a culture of 
inclusion and achievement”, we need children and young people to engage with the 
learning process.

Attend today, achieve tomorrow.  Missing school?  Missing out. 

Attendance is 
everyone’s business 

Clarity of roles and 
responsibilities

Effective school 
attendance improvement 

and management 

Communication plan

Action plan Links related policies Develop our 
approach to EBSNA

P
age 19



Attendance Strategy - Core Values
 Attendance is everyone’s business 
 A strengths based whole family approach which will draw on the Signs of Safety 

Framewo
[...]
ort contribution to policy decision making 

When scrutinising and contributing to the decision making process by examining key 
policy issues and making reports and recommendations members of the committee 
should consider the following framework questions.  
 

• Are we family friendly? 
• Have we listened? 
• Have we cared?  
• Is it inclusive?  
• Is it value for money? 
• How does this link to policy? 
• How has Cabinet policy direction been incorporated? 

Framework template 

Policy Name Attendance Strategy 
Policy version/date September 2023 
Policy author Lisa Cook 
 
Key updates, including reasons 
On 6 May 2022, the Department for Education released new non-statutory guidance 
(which is likely to become statutory no sooner than September 2023).  “Working 
together to improve school attendance” will help schools, trusts, governing bodies, and 
local authorities maintain high levels of school attendance and improve consistency of 
support. 

To do this, the guidance focusses on managing attendance by: 

• Preventing patterns of absence from developing by promoting good 
attendance 

• Intervening early by using data to spot patterns of absence before they become 
persistent and working with families to remove the barriers to attendance 

• Targeting support for persistent and severe absentees with all local partners 
working together to reengage pupils.  

To deliver our vision of “Making North Tyneside an even greater place for children and 
young people to thrive; where all can access a high-class education with a culture of 
inclusion and achievement”, we need children and young people to engage with the 
learning process.  This requires excellent attendance. 

The Attendance Strategy sets out how North Tyneside will deliver this ambition, 
including roles and responsibilities.  Attend today, achieve tomorrow.  Missing school?  
Missing out. 
 

Page 25



Family Friendly Sub-Committee – Decision making template. 

 
Effective school attendance improveme
[...]
ccess a high-class 
education with a culture of inclusion and achievement. 
 
Is it value for money? 
 
The attendance approach in North Tyneside has positively impacted on overall 
absence.  There has been a lower than national absence rate for every school phase, 
for over ten years.  North Tyneside is also consistently in the top quartile of regional 
absence over the same period, giving us good foundations on which to build. 

Page 26



Family Friendly Sub-Committee – Decision making template. 

 
We have an established School Attendance Support team to fulfil statutory obligations. 
Each school will have a named officer to support with queries and advice.  The named 
officer will build positive relationships with each school, including with the Attendance 
Champion on the school’s Leadership Team.  The team will work with schools to build 
effective data sharing opportunities with different partners as part of the overall data 
sharing and governance arrangements in the local partnership to ensure a joined-up 
approach and work closely with local mental health services, school level senior mental 
health leads, the local School Nursing Service, the Local Authority’s special educational 
needs and disabilities team(s), and Connect Mental Health Support Team. The statutory 
guidance has not yet been passed through parliament, this strategy includes the 
increased duties for the Local Authority. The Local Authority will be required to deliver 
the extra duties  with no additional funding from Central Government. 
 
How does this link to policy? 

Our North Tyneside Plan and Children and Young People’s Plan set out the vision for 
North Tyneside.  The North Tyneside Ambition for Education gives us a clear purpose 
and delivers on these plans.   
 
“Making North Tyneside an even greater place for children and young people to thrive; 
where all can access a high-class education with a culture of inclusion and 
achievement.” 
 
How has Cabinet policy direction been incorporated? 
 
Additional committee questions/feedback 
 

 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
Author: 

 
Democratic Services 

 

 
Service: 

 
Governance 
 

 

Wards 
affected: 

 
All 

 

 
 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 

To introduce the North Tyneside Youth Justice Plan. 
 
2. Details 
  

The Youth Justice Service sits within the wider Children, Young People and 
Learning directorate within the local authority.  
 
The Director, Children’s Services provides strategic leadership and chairs the 
Youth Justice Management Board.  
 
The priorities in the Youth Justice Plan have been developed based on what our 
performance data and analysis tells us, what our partners tell us about their 
priorities but most importantly what young people, families, victims and 
communities tell us matters to them. 

 
Meeting: 
 
 

 
Family Friendly Sub-committee 

Date:   7 September 2023 

Title:   
 

Youth Justice Plan 

Page 29

Agenda Item 6



The sub-committee will be invited to discuss the priorities in the plan and how 
these reflect what members know from their communities. 

 
3. Appendices 
 

Youth Justice Plan – Policy Decision Making Template 
 
Youth Justice Plan – Summary 
 
Youth Justice Plan 2023-24 
 

Page 30



Family Friendly Sub-Committee – Decision making template. 

 
Family Friendly Sub-Committee  

Framework to support contribution to policy decision making 

When scrutinising and contributing to the decision making process by examining key 
policy issues and making reports and recommendations members of the committee 
should consider the following framework questions.  
 

• Are we family friendly? 
• Have we listened? 
• Have we cared?  
• Is it inclusive?  
• Is it value for money? 
• How does this link to policy? 
• How has Cabinet policy direction been incorporated? 

Framework template 

Policy Name North Tyneside Youth Justice Plan 
Policy version/date 2023 to 2024 
Policy author Pete Xeros 
 
Key updates, including reasons 
Local authorities have a statutory duty to submit an annual youth justice plan relating to 
their provision of youth justice services (yjs). 

Section 40 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 sets out the youth justice partnership’s 
responsibilities in producing a plan. It states that it is the duty of each local authority, after 
consultation with the partner agencies, to formulate and implement an annual youth 
justice plan, setting out how youth justice services in their area are to be provided and 
funded, how they will operate, and what functions will be carried out. 
The plan should equally address the functions assigned to a youth justice service, 
including how services will prevent offending behaviour and reduce reoffending.   

Are we family friendly? 

The services delivered by the YJS take a holistic approach and include the child and 
parent throughout the process regardless of what length of time the child is under the 
supervision of the service and is living at home in the community or subject to a 
custodial sentence. Both are included in all review meetings and the plans are written in 
a manner that are child friendly. All victims of crime where identified are consulted and 
offered a restorative justice intervention. This ensures the impact of the offence is 
incorporated into any work done and restorative justice gives the victim the option of 
requesting indirect/direct community payback, a letter of apology or where 
appropriate, a direct face to face meeting with the child. 
Have we listened? 

Page 31



Family Friendly Sub-Committee – Decision making template. 

 
The YJS undertakes a comprehensive assessment on every child. A big part of this is the 
views of the child and parent which is captured by a self-assessment they are offered 
the opportunity to complete. This ensures the voice of the child/parent is evident within 
all assessments. The YJS is required to report on all victims consulted and the type of 
restorative justice offered and delivered. This includes feedback as to their satisfaction 
with the service offered. 
Have we cared?  

The YJS is a child first service which recognises that children are firstly children and 
secondly a child that has offended. The YJS takes a trauma informed approach to the 
work undertaken with children and families which is a reflection of the disproportionate 
neuro diversity needs of children within the YJS cohort. 
The YJS also has a key focus on victims of crime ensuring they are considered in any 
work undertaken including how to ensure victims are not re victimised. 
Is it inclusive?  

The YJS analyses all characteristics of the children worked with to ensure we are sighted 
on and ethic disproportionality and children overrepresented.  
The YJS is provided a tool kit from the Youth Justice Board which enables an assessment 
of ethnic disproportionality which for North Tyneside shows the ethnic composition of 
children in the youth justice system is reflective of that of all North Tyneside residents. 
The YJS does have a higher rate of children with SEND that that of the general population 
and this is also reflected nationally. In respect of this the YJS work is supported by a 
speech and language therapist and clinical psychologist. The YJS works closely with the 
SEND team and the SEND AD, is part of the statutory Youth Justice Service management 
board. 
Is it value for money? 
 
The YJS is a small service reflective of the population of the borough who’s annual pooled 
budget is within the bottom 10% of Youth Justice Services Nationally. 
The YJS was inspected in 2021 and was rated as outstanding. In addition, performance is 
better than regional performance and better than national performance. 
 
How does this link to policy? 

The Youth Justice Plan is aligned to out North Tyneside Plan, with a focus on “A family 
friendly and A Caring North Tyneside. The YJS plan and objectives are also identified 
and aligned to the overall objecti
[...]
e wider Children, Young People and Learning directorate within the local authority.  

The Director, Children’s Services provides strategic leadership and chairs the Youth Justice Management Board.  

The Youth Justice Management Board oversees the development and operations of the service, with strong representation from 
all key partners. The YJ Board provides effective oversight of delivery of the Strategic Plan, and challenge, support and scrutiny 
regarding performance and quality.  

North Tyneside Youth Justice Service is a relatively small multi-agency team, which comprises a manager, two team leaders, 
seven case workers, probation officer, a restorative justice worker, clinical psychologist, speech and language therapist, police 
constables, connexions advisor, and performance advisor.  

Our Partnership Vision and Priorities  

The Children and Young People’s Partnership has a shared vision and passion, which is to:  

“Make North Tyneside an even greater place for children and young people to thrive; where all, including those who are 
vulnerable, disadvantaged, or disabled, have the best start in life” 

Our outcomes framework for Children’s services focuses all of our activity from a child and young person’s perspective, with the 
objective that they are able to say:  

• I am Safe  
• I am Healthy  
• I have Opportunities  
• I have a Voice   
• I am Happy  

The Youth Justice Strategic Plan 2023-24 sets out 5 key strategic priorities. They are:  

P
age 42



7 
 

1. All children will have access to appropriate health and wellbeing services at the right time  
2. Develop and deliver a Serious youth violence strategy and plan 
3. Further development of prevention into the pathway for children on the edge/cusp of the YJS 
4. Every young person will have access to appropriate ETE that meets their needs  
5. A comprehensive and consistent service will be available to all victims  

Child First 

In line with the Youth Justice Boards Strategic Plan 2021-

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Family Friendly Sub-committee 

 
Thursday, 7 September 2023 

 
Present:  Councillor E Parker-Leonard (Chair) 

  Councillors V Jamieson, C Johnston, J Mudzingwa, 
M Murphy, R O'Keefe, P Oliver, B Pickard, A Spowart 
and J Wallace 

 
 

Apologies:  Councillors S Burtenshaw and I Grayson 
  
FF5 Appointment of Substitute Members 

 
Pursuant to the Council’s Constitution the following substation was reported: 
  
Councillor A Spowart for Councillor I Grayson 
 
  
FF6 Declarations of Interest 

 
Councillor M Murphy declared a registerable personal interest in Item 5 – 
Attendance Strategy, as his wife works for North Tyneside Council in an education 
role. 
 
  
FF7 Minutes 

 
Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 6 July 2023 be agreed as a 
correct record. 
 
  
FF8 Attendance Strategy 

 
The sub-committee received a presentation in relation to the Attendance 
Strategy.  School attendance had previously been identified by members as an 
important topic to focus on.  It was noted that the Department for Education had 
issued guidance Working together to improve school attendance.  The guidance 



Family Friendly Sub-committee 
 

2 
Thursday, 7 September 2023 

focuses on managing attendance by: 
       Preventing patterns of absence from developing by promoting good 

attendance 
       Intervening early by using data to spot patters of absence before they 

become persistent and working with families to remove the barriers to 
attendance 

       Targeting support for persistent and severe absentees with all local 
partners working together to reengage pupils 

  
A North Tyneside Attendance Strategy was currently being drafted, which 
involved consultation with a range of stakeholders. 
  
In relation to attendance in North Tyneside schools, it was noted that there was 
an increase in emotionally based school non-attendance and term time 
holidays.  It was noted that the transition between school phases, i.e. first to 
middle, middle to high, could trigger school attendance issues and that fixed 
term and permanent exclusions was also a factor in non-attendance figures. 
  
It was highlighted that to deliver the Authorities vision of ‘making North Tyneside 
an even greater place for children and young people to thrive; where all can 
access a high-class education with a culture of inclusion and achievement’, 
children and young people need to engage with the learning process.  Key 
features of the policy would include: clarity of roles and responsibilities; effective 
school attendance improvement and management; and development of an 
approach to emotionally based school non-attendance. 
  
In relation to roles and responsibilities, it was highlighted that the Local Authority, 
Schools, All Trustees and Governors, Parents and Pupils have a role to play in 
improving school attendance.  Consultation with Headteachers in relation to the 
strategy was ongoing and an attendance delivery group and strategic group 
would be established.  It was noted that the strategy would go to Cabinet for 
approval and the sub-committee had the opportunity to comment on the 
proposed strategy. 
  
The following points were raised by members: 
  

-       The sub-committee recognises the importance of excellent school 
attendance and welcomes the introduction of the strategy; 



Family Friendly Sub-committee 
 

3 
Thursday, 7 September 2023 

-       The sub-committee noted that fixed term exclusions have gone up and 
that work should be done with schools, both Headteachers and governors, 
to develop a detailed approach to try and reduce enforced absence; 

-       It was noted that some schools will have a better rate of attendance than 
others and that some schools will need a higher lever of support.  Whilst 
there will be an overall strategy that covers all schools, the sub-committee 
feel it is important for there to be some bespoke support on offer for 
schools with the most challenging attendance problems; 

-       The strategy should encourage schools to embed improving attendance 
into the school improvement journey; 

-       In monitoring the impact of the strategy, the view of families impacted 
should be included 

  
It was suggested that the comments above be sent to the Cabinet for Education, 
Inclusion, Employment and Skills for consideration when finalising the strategy. 
  
It was agreed to note the presentation. 
  
 
  
FF9 Youth Justice Plan 

 
The Committee received an update on the North Tyneside Youth Justice Plan.  
The Youth Justice Service sits within the wider Children, Young People and 
Learning Directorate within the Local Authority. 
  
It was noted that local authorities have a statutory duty to submit an annual 
youth justice plan relating to their provision of youth justice services.  The plan 
should address the functions assigned to a youth justice service, including how 
services will prevent offending behaviour and reduce reoffending. 
  
The sub-committee was invited to discuss the priorities in the plan and how they 
reflect what members know from their communities. 
  
It was noted that the five key strategic priorities are as follows: 
  

1.     All children will have access to appropriate health and wellbeing services at 
the right time; 



Family Friendly Sub-committee 
 

4 
Thursday, 7 September 2023 

2.     Develop and deliver a Serious youth violence strategy and plan; 
3.     Further development of prevention into the pathway; 
4.     Every young person will have access to appropriate ETE that meets their 

needs; and 
5.     A comprehensive and consistent service will be available to all victims 

  
The committee was informed that the services delivered by youth justice take a 
holistic approach and include the child and the parent throughout the process. 
Youth justice provision is multi-agency, involving police, social workers and 
education. The service undertakes a comprehensive assessment on every child.  
The youth justice service recognises that children are firstly children and secondly 
that a child has offended.  It was also recognised that change is only possible by 
working with families. 
  
It was noted that the Youth Justice Plan is aligned to the our North Tyneside Plan, 
with a focus on “A Family Friendly and a Caring North Tyneside”.  The Plan and 
objectives are also identified and aligned to the overall objectives of the 
Community Safety Partnership draft plan. 
  
It was highlighted that the youth justice service has a higher rate of children with 
SEND than that of the general population and that this is also reflected nationally.  
The service is supported by a speech and language therapist and clinical 
psychologist and works closely with the SEND team.   
  
Members raised concerns in relation to organised crime and the targeting of 
vulnerable young people.  It was noted that the potential for criminal exploitation 
is recognised and that there is a bespoke service to target those on the cusp of 
being exploited.  This work is integrated into the youth offending team.  The team 
continues to work in an imaginative and bespoke way in order to develop and 
maintain meaningful relationships with service users.  It was recognised that 
persistence is key in finding ways to engage people. 
  
The Committee highlighted the importance of the role of the community and 
voluntary sector in delivering and supporting services relating to youth justice. 
  
It was agreed to note the information presented. 
  
 



Family Friendly Sub-committee 
 

5 
Thursday, 7 September 2023 

  
FF10 SEND Performance 

 
At the beginning of the municipal year, the sub-committee identified SEND as an 
important area for Members to look at. 
  
Performance measures were circulated to the sub-committee and an 
opportunity was provided to ask questions in relation to this data. 
  
This related to resources and process relating to EHCPs.  Officers were in 
attendance to answers questions raised by members of the sub-committee. 
  
It was agreed to note the information.   
 
  
FF11 Work Programme 2023/24 

 
The Chair informed Members that the items due for consideration at the next 
meeting of the sub-committee were the Children and Young People Plan and 14-
19 skills post lockdown. 
  
  
 
  


